and Clearstream, Luxembourg are open for business) preceding the due date for any payment of principal, or
interest in respect of the Notes.

6 Transfers

Transfers of book-entry interests in the Notes will be effected through the records of Euroclear, Clearstream,
Luxembourg and their respective participants in accordance with the rules and procedures of Euroclear,
Clearstream, Luxembourg and their respective direct and indirect participants.

32

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the issue of the Notes, amounting to approximately U.S.$899,046,000, will be applied by the
Issuer to fund working capital requirements for its normal course of business, in accordance with the ECB
Guidelines.

33

CAPITALISATION

Set out below is the Issuer’s total debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalisation as of 30 September 2018 as
derived from its reviewed consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended 30 September
2018 and as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Notes. For additional information, see the Issuer’s financial
statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 September 2018

Actual As adjusted

(Rs./Billion) (U.S.$/Billion) (Rs./Billion) (U.S.$/Billion)

Consolidated
Secured Loans
Bonds & Debentures ..... 10.00 0.14 10.00 0.14
Term Loans ..... 7.22 0.10 7.22 0.10
Loans Repayable on Demand from banks ..... 2.70 0.04 2.70 0.04
CBLO ..... 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Finance Lease Obligations ..... 35.41 0.49 35.41 0.49
Others ..... 3.62 0.05 3.62 0.05

Total secured loans ..... 58.95 0.82 58.95 0.82

Unsecured Loans
Foreign Currency Bonds ..... 94.92 1.31 94.92 1.31
Term Loans from Banks & FII ..... 109.44 1.51 109.44 1.51
Foreign Currency Loans Repayable on Demand ..... 365.57 5.04 365.57 5.04
Rupee loans Repayable on Demand ..... 24.36 0.34 24.36 0.34
Commercial Paper ..... 29.75 0.41 29.75 0.41
Others ..... 5.86 0.08 5.86 0.08
The Notes ..... 0.00 0.00 65.30 0.90

Total unsecured loans ..... 629.90 8.69 695.20 9.59

Total indebtedness ..... 688.85 9.51 754.15 10.41

Shareholders’ equity
Share Capital ..... 94.79 1.31 94.79 1.31
Reserves and Surplus ..... 1,127.18 15.54 1,127.18 15.54

Total Shareholders’ equity ..... 1,221.97 16.85 1,221.97 16.85

Total indebtedness and shareholders’ equity ..... 1,910.82 26.36 1,976.12 27.26

Note:

Except as disclosed herein, there have been no material changes in the Issuer’s capitalisation since 30 September 2018.

34

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets out a summary of the audited consolidated and non-consolidated financial information
of the Issuer as of and for the years ended 31 March 2017 and 2018 and unaudited but reviewed consolidated
and non-consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended 30 September 2018, which are
derived from the Issuer’s consolidated and non-consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included
elsewhere in this Offering Circular. This information should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its